Rules on the Implementation of SDUT International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government

Chapter I General Provisions

Article 1 International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government is a scholarship established by Shandong Provincial Government to promote the development of international student education services, to attract excellent international students to study and to increase the international influences of the institutions of higher learning in Shandong Province. In order to leverage the effects of the scholarship, and based on the Administrative Measures on International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government, these rules are formulated hereby.

Article 2 The eligibility review of SDUT International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government will be conducted in an open, fair and just manner.

Chapter II Types of Scholarships

Article 3 SDUT International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government consists of the Scholarship for New Students and the Scholarship for Current Students. Students cannot simultaneously be granted both Scholarships.

Article 4 The Scholarship for New Students aims to attract excellent international students to study at SDUT. The Scholarship for New Students consists of full scholarship, 1st level, 2nd level and 3rd level scholarships. Students who receive full scholarships will be exempted from paying registration fee, tuition fee, accommodation fee, lab fee, internship fee, textbooks fee and health cover premium, in addition to receiving an appropriate sum of payment for living costs during the standard duration of study. Students who receive 1st level scholarship will be exempted from paying tuition fee and the accommodation fee. Students who receive 2nd level scholarship will be exempted from paying the tuition fee while students who receive 3rd level scholarship will be exempted from paying 50% of the tuition fee.

Article 5 The scholarship for current students aims to reward current international students who study diligently and achieve excellent grades or make significant contributions in academic, cultural exchanges and public welfare activities. The amount of this scholarship is RMB 5000.

Chapter III Eligibility for Scholarship Application

Article 6 Application requirements for Scholarship for New Students

- 1. Applicants for Scholarships for New Students shall be admitted award international students and Chinese language students of SDUT, whose duration of study shall be one semester or above.
- 2. Applicants shall have completed senior high school education with graduation certificates or qualifications and have achieved excellent grades.
- 3. Abide by the laws and regulations of the Chinese government and the regulations and rules of SDUT.
- 4. Applicants shall not be receiving any other scholarship from the Chinese government.

Article 7 Application requirements for Scholarship for Current Students

- 1. Abide by the laws and regulations of the Chinese government and the regulations and rules of SDUT.
- 2. Applicants shall be award international students who are registered and currently studying at SDUT and have not applied for suspension of studies, retaining of student status or extension of study duration in the previous academic year.
- 3. Applicants shall have the right study attitude, work hard, have achieved excellent grades and have not skipped classes totaling more than 10 teaching hours during the previous academic year.
- 4. Take an active part in various sports, recreation, public welfare and social practice activities organized and conducted by the schools and faculties.
- 5. International students who received the International Student Scholarship of Shandong Provincial Government upon enrollment may not apply for the International Student Scholarship for Excellence of Shandong Provincial Government.

Chapter IV Method of Application

Article 8 Method of application for scholarship by new students:

Eligible applicants shall submit the following materials to International Students Exchange Office during the school application period each year:

- 1. Application form for international student scholarship of SDUT;
- 2. Academic transcripts
- 3. Award certificates for participation in various arts, sports and cultural exchange activities.

Article 9 Method of application for Scholarship for Current Students:

Eligible applicants shall submit the following materials to International Students Service Office during the period from September 15th to September 30th each year:

- 1. Application form for international student scholarship of SDUT;
- 2. Academic transcripts and attendance certificates;
- 3. Award certificates for participation in various arts, sports and cultural exchange activities.

Chapter V Eligibility Review

Article 10 Applicants shall submit application materials within the specified timeframe, which will be reviewed by experts invited jointly by the International Cooperation and Exchange of SDUT as well as the School of International Education of SDUT.

Article 11 The recipient name list of Scholarship for New Students shall be published before the commencement of the school term in March and September. International students who receive the Scholarship for New Students shall arrive at school within the specified timeframe for registration. Recipients who arrive late without prior permission will lose their eligibility for the scholarship.

Article 12 The review result of Scholarship for Current Students shall be displayed in the middle of October. Certificates and scholarships will be granted when the display period ends and no objections are received during the period.

Article 13 The school shall make a comprehensive assessment of the international students who receive Scholarship for New Students each semester, deciding whether the students are qualified or not to continue to receive the Scholarships of Shandong Provincial Government.

Article 14 These rules shall be interpreted by the Office of International Cooperation and Exchange of SDUT and the School of International Education of SDUT.

Office of International Cooperation & Exchange
The School of International Education
Shandong university of Technology